Share of profits of associates 112 215

Profit before taxation 186 30,996

Income tax 26 793 (6,704)

Profit for the year 979 24,292

Attributable to
Equity holders of the Company 884 24,195
Minority interests 95 97

Profit for the year 979 24,292

Basic earnings per share 31 0.01 0.30

Weighted average number of shares 31 80,932 80,932

The notes on pages 94 to 150 form part of these financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 104

A-90

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 December 2008

(Amounts in millions)

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Note

Share
capital
RMB

Capital
reserve
RMB

Share
premium

RMB

Revaluation
reserve
RMB

Statutory
reserves

RMB

Other
reserves

RMB

Exchange
reserve
RMB

Retained
earnings

RMB
Total
RMB

Minority
Interests

RMB

Total
equity
RMB

Balance as at
1 January 2007,
as previously
reported 80,932 (2,804) 10,746 7,357 49,818 11,656 (479) 48,975 206,201 1,448 207,649
Adjusted for the
Fourth
Acquisition 1 �  �  �  �  �  3,148 �  �  3,148 �  3,148

Balance as at
1 January 2007,
as restated 80,932 (2,804) 10,746 7,357 49,818 14,804 (479) 48,975 209,349 1,448 210,797
Gains and losses
recognised
directly in equity:
Effect of changes
in tax rates 10 �  �  �  �  �  (1,577) �  �  (1,577) �  (1,577)
Surplus on
revaluation of
property, plant
and equipment �  �  �  4,809 �  �  �  �  4,809 �  4,809
Deferred tax on
revaluation
surplus 10 �  �  �  �  �  (1,136) �  �  (1,136) �  (1,136)
Change in fair
value of
available-for-sale
equity securities
(net of deferred
tax of RMB14
million) �  �  �  �  �  64 �  �  64 �  64
Exchange
difference on
translation of
financial
statements of
subsidiaries
outside mainland
PRC �  �  �  �  �  �  (103) �  (103) �  (103)

�  �  �  4,809 �  (2,649) (103) �  2,057 �  2,057
Profit for the year
ended
31 December
2007, as restated �  �  �  �  �  �  �  24,195 24,195 97 24,292

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 106

Total recognised
income and
expenses �  �  �  4,809 �  (2,649) (103) 24,195 26,252 97 26,349
Deferred tax on
revaluation
surplus of
property, plant
and equipment
realised �  �  �  �  �  31 �  (31) �  �  �
Revaluation
surplus realised �  �  �  (194) �  �  �  194 �  �  �
Deferred tax on
land use rights
realised �  �  �  �  �  (169) �  169 �  �  �
Distribution to
minority interests �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (94) (94)
Dividends 30 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (6,741) (6,741) �  (6,741)
Appropriations 20 �  �  �  �  5,388 �  �  (5,388) �  �  �
Distribution to
China Telecom �  �  �  �  �  (2,931) �  �  (2,931) �  (2,931)
Transfer from
retained earnings
to other reserves �  �  �  �  �  649 �  (649) �  �  �
Adjustment to
statutory reserves �  �  �  �  (2,839) �  �  2,839 �  �  �
Consideration for
the acquisition of
the Third
Acquired Group �  �  �  �  �  (1,408) �  �  (1,408) �  (1,408)

Balance as at
31 December
2007, as restated 80,932 (2,804) 10,746 11,972 52,367 8,327 (582) 63,563 224,521 1,451 225,972
Gains and losses
recognised
directly in equity:
Change in fair
value of
available-for-sale
equity securities
(net of deferred
tax of RMB23
million) �  �  �  �  �  (69) �  �  (69) �  (69)
Exchange
difference on
translation of
financial
statements of
subsidiaries
outside mainland
PRC �  �  �  �  �  �  (83) �  (83) �  (83)

�  �  �  �  �  (69) (83) �  (152) �  (152)

Profit for the year
ended
31 December
2008 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  884 884 95 979

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 107

Total recognised
income and
expenses �  �  �  �  �  (69) (83) 884 732 95 827
Deferred tax on
revaluation
surplus of
property, plant
and equipment
realised �  �  �  �  �  127 �  (127) �  �  �
Revaluation
surplus realised �  �  �  (562) �  �  �  562 �  �  �
Deferred tax on
land use rights
realised �  �  �  �  �  (132) �  132 �  �  �
Distributions to
minority interests �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (34) (34)
Dividends 30 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (6,125) (6,125) �  (6,125)
Appropriations 20 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Distribution to
China Telecom �  �  �  �  �  (535) �  �  (535) �  (535)
Adjustment to
statutory reserves �  �  �  �  3,718 �  �  (3,718) �  �  �
Transfer from
retained earnings
to other reserves �  �  �  �  �  425 �  (425) �  �  �
Consideration for
the acquisition of
the Fourth
Acquired
Company 1 �  �  �  �  �  (5,557) �  �  (5,557) �  (5,557)

Balance as at
31 December
2008 80,932 (2,804) 10,746 11,410 56,085 2,586 (665) 54,746 213,036 1,512 214,548

The notes on pages 94 to 150 form part of these financial statements.

A-91

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the year ended 31 December 2008

(Amounts in millions)

Note
2008
RMB

2007

RMB
(restated)

Net cash from operating activities (a) 76,756 75,783

Cash flows from investing activities
Capital expenditure (46,652) (46,847)
Purchase of investments (92) (72)
Lease prepayments (120) (260)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 620 362
Proceeds from disposal of investments 111 42

[…]

Fourth Acquisition have been restated to include the results of operations and assets and liabilities of the Fourth Acquired Company on a
combined basis. The retained profits of the Fourth Acquired Company prior to 30 June 2008 of RMB535 million were distributed to China
Telecom and have been reflected as a distribution to China Telecom in the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended
31 December 2008. The consideration for the acquisition of the Fourth Acquired Company has been accounted for as an equity transaction in the
consolidated statement of changes in equity.

A-95

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES, ORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)
Basis of presentation (continued)

The results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2007 and the financial position as at 31 December 2007 as previously reported by the
Group and the combined amounts presented in the accompanying consolidated financial statements to reflect the acquisition of the Fourth
Acquired Company are set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

RMB
millions

The Fourth

Acquired

Company

RMB
millions

The Group

(as restated)

RMB
millions

Result of operations for the year ended 31 December 2007:
Operating revenues 178,656 2,226 180,882
Profit for the year 23,799 493 24,292

Financial position as at 31 December 2007:
Total assets 408,004 5,327 413,331
Total liabilities 185,632 1,727 187,359
Total equity 222,372 3,600 225,972

For the periods presented, all significant balances and transactions between the Group and the Fourth Acquired Company

have been eliminated on combination.

Merger with subsidiaries

Pursuant to the resolution passed by the Company�s shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 25 February

2008, the Company entered into merger agreements with each of the following subsidiaries: Shanghai Telecom Company Limited, Guangdong
Telecom Company Limited, Jiangsu Telecom Company Limited , Zhejiang Telecom Company Limited, Anhui Telecom Company Limited,
Fujian Telecom Company Limited, Jiangxi Telecom Company Limited, Guangxi Telecom Company Limited, Chongqing Telecom Company